

RESOLVES

٦

,a,

₹,

٩١

OF THE

TENTH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION,

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SIXTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE NINETEENTH DAY OF MARCH ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUN-DRED AND THIRTY.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

BOULIAND : DAY & FRASER......PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1830. and five cents, it being the amount of his legal fees, for committing John Reed Jun. of Clinton, to Augusta jail, in eighteen hundred and twenty eight, on three executions, State of Maine against John Reed Jun.

CHAP. 13.

Resolve in favor of George Sawtell.

Approved March 5, 1830.

RESOLVED, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State to George Sawtell of Sidney, (in consideration of a severe injury received while performing military duty) the sum of two dollars per month for three years, if he shall so long live, to be paid annually; and to commence on the first day of January, one thousand eight hundred and thirty.

CHAP. 14.

Resolve relative to the State Prison.

Approved March 5, 1830.

RESOLVED. That the Warden, with the advice and assistance of the Inspectors, be authorized and empowered to enlarge the Wharf and Prison Yard, by adding two hundred and nineteen feet in length and twenty one in width.

RESOLVED FURTHER, That the Chaplain, with the advice and direction of the Warden and Inspectors, be, and hereby is authorized and empowered to purchase books for the use of the Prison, to an amount not exceeding seventy-five dollars.

CHAP. 15.

Resolve making an appropriation for the Warden of the State Prison.

Approved March 5, 1830.

RESOLVED, That the sum of seven thousand three hundred twenty-nine dollars and thirty eight cents, is appropriated to the use of the Warden of the State Prison, being the amount of the balance due him on his account, for purchases and disbursements for the use of said Prison.

109